
 

  

  

  
  

 

 

 
 

  



  

  

  
  

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lockhart Shire Council 

Services Council provides the essential sewerage services to a population of 
1,800 in the Lockhart Local Government Area, in the Riverina region in 
NSW. 

Vision Provide an environment where people may enjoy a quality of life to 
which they aspire.  

Mission Provide leadership and meet the community’s needs in an equitable and 
inclusive way that enhances the area’s environmental, social and 
economic qualities. 
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This Development Servicing Plan (DSP) covers sewerage developer charges for the areas 
serviced by Lockhart Shire Council (LSC). The service areas are shown in the maps in Appendix 
A.   

This document comprises one sewerage DSP. The developer charges per equivalent tenement 
(ET) and the proposed cross-subsidy are summarised in the table below. 

Sewerage Service 
Areas 

Calculated 
Developer Charge  

Adopted 
Developer Charge  

Cross-subsidy: 
Resulting 

Increase in TRB 

Lockhart $2,541 

$1,362 $63 The Rock $21,064 

Yerong Creek $72,883 

 

LSC will determine the ET loadings of new development and redevelopment and levy developer 
charges by multiplying the ET loadings by the charge per ET. 

The DSP has been prepared in accordance with the 2016 Developer Charges Guidelines for 
Water Supply, Sewerage and Stormwater issued by the Minister for Lands and Water, pursuant 
to section 306 (3) of the Water Management Act, 2000.  

The assets that will serve the areas covered by these DSPs are described in section 5. 

The levels of service to be provided by Council are included in section 6. 

Developer charges relating to this DSP will be reviewed after a period of 4 to 8 years. In the 
period between any review, developer charges will be adjusted annually on the basis of the 
movements in the CPI for Sydney, excluding the impact of GST. 

The developer shall be responsible for the full cost of the design and construction of water 
supply and sewerage reticulation works within subdivisions. 

Background information containing all the critical data are included in the background 
document (Appendix B)  
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Lockhart Shire Council (LSC) provides sewerage services within the Lockhart Local Government 
Area in NSW. 

Developer charges cover part of the cost of providing sewerage infrastructure to new 
development and redevelopment. Developer charges have two related functions: 

 They provide a source of funding for infrastructure required for urban development 

 They provide signals regarding the cost of urban development thus encouraging less 
costly forms and areas of development 

Section 64 of the Local Government Act 1993 enables a local government council to levy 
developer charges for water supply and sewerage. This section refers to Section 306 of the 
Water Management Act 2000. Outline of relevant legislation is provided in Appendix C. 

A DSP is a document which details the water supply and/or sewerage developer charges to be 
levied on development utilising a water utility’s water supply and/or sewerage infrastructure. 

This DSP document has been prepared in accordance with the 2016 Developer Charges 
Guidelines for Water Supply, Sewerage and Stormwater issued by the Minister for Lands and 
Water, pursuant to section 306 (3) of the Water Management Act, 2000.  

This DSP document supersedes any other requirements related to sewerage developer charges 
for the areas covered by this DSP. This DSP document takes precedence over any of Council's 
codes or policies where there are any inconsistencies relating to sewerage developer charges. 

This document covers sewerage developer charges in regard to the three service areas served 
by LSC.  

This DSP aim to achieve the following objectives: 

 Allow Council to require a monetary contribution for the provision of sewerage 
services, proportional to the demands generated by development. 

 Facilitate the provision of sewerage assets to meet the levels of service. 

 Detail the contribution rates and Council’s payment policies. 

This DSP was prepared using 2016/17 data. The calculated charges where adjusted using 
2016/17 Sydney CPI of 2.2% pa to arrive at the calculated developer charges in 2018/19. 
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Below is a list of some terms used in DSPs. 

Abbreviations Definitions 

Asset 
An asset (or part of an asset) including land and headwork’s assets that 
directly provides, or will provide, the developer services to developments 
within the DSP area for which the Developer Charge is payable  

ADWF 
Average dry weather flow. One of the design parameters for flow in 
sewers. 

Capital 
Charge Capital cost of assets per ET x Return on Investment (ROI) factor 

Capital Cost 
The current replacement cost (MEERA basis) of assets used to service the 
development 

CPI Consumer Price Index 

Developer 
Charge 

A charge levied on developers to recover part of the capital cost incurred 
in providing services to new development and redevelopment 

Development 
Area 

That part of a water utility area covered by a particular DSP. Also referred 
to as a DSP Area 

DPI Water Department of Primary Industries Water. The regulator of LWUs. 

DSP Development Servicing Plan 

EP Equivalent Person 

ET Equivalent Tenement 

Guidelines 

2016 Developer Charges Guidelines for Water Supply, Sewerage and 
Stormwater, available from 
http://www.water.nsw.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/663698/2016-
Developer-Charges-Guidelines.pdf 

LEP Local Environment Plan 

LGA Local Government Area 

LSC Lockhart Shire Council 

LWU 
Local water utility (NSW), a local or county council operating as water 
utility. In this document LWU has the same meaning as a council 
operating under the Local Government Act 1993 

MEERA Modern Equivalent Engineering Replacement Asset 

N/A Not Applicable 

NPV Net Present Value 

OMA Operation, maintenance and administration (costs) 

http://www.water.nsw.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/663698/2016-Developer-Charges-Guidelines.pdf
http://www.water.nsw.gov.au/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/663698/2016-Developer-Charges-Guidelines.pdf
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Abbreviations Definitions 

Post Asset 
An Asset that was commissioned on or after 1st January of the specified 
year or that is yet to be commissioned 

Pre-Asset 
An asset that was commissioned by a water utility before 1st January of 
the specified year 

PS Pumping Stations 

PV Present Value 

Reduction 
Amount 

The amount by which the capital charge is reduced to arrive at the 
developer charge. This amount reflects the present value of the capital 
contribution that will be paid by the occupier of a development as part of 
future annual charges 

ROI 
Return on investment. Represents the income that is, or could be, 
generated by investing money 

Service Area 
An area serviced by a separate water supply and sewerage system, a 
separate small town or village, or a new development of over 500 lots 
(Note: this is standard terminology from the Guidelines  

STP Sewage Treatment Plant 

TBL 
Triple Bottom Line. TBL reports are annual performance report issued by 
DPI Water. 

TBA To be Advised 

TRB 

Typical residential bill, which is the principal indicator of the overall cost 
of a water supply or sewerage system. It is the bill paid by a residential 
customer using the utility’s average annual residential water supplied per 
connected property, and is not a pensioner 

  



 

  

  

August 2018        9 
WaterOz Lockhart Shire Council - DSP for Sewerage 

 

 
3.1 DSP Name and Areas Covered 

Table 1: DSP Name and Areas Covered 

Sewerage DSP Name Areas Covered 

Lockhart   
Lockhart, The Rock and 
Yerong Creek 

 

The basis for defining the DSP area boundaries is as follows: 

 Lockhart Water Utility has less than 2,000 connected properties, therefore LSC is 
entitled to agglomerate the three service areas. 

 The post-agglomeration capital charge is lower than the pre-agglomeration capital 
charge 

The areas covered in this DSP are shown in the maps in Appendix A.   

3.2 DSP Boundaries 

3.3 General 

This DSP apply to all land in the LSC LGA that is within the sewerage service areas and will be 
connected to the sewerage systems after development (subdivision and/or building) or 
redevelopment (change of use). 

These include connection of land with existing residences and/or non-residential building if 
sewerage developer charges have not been paid previously, or where redevelopment will 
increase the demand on the sewerage infrastructure.  

3.4 Development outside the Boundaries of the DSP 

If a development occurs outside the boundaries of the DSP, Council may: 

 Prepare a new DSP for the new development; or 

 Extend the boundaries of this DSP to cover the additional areas; or 

 Enter a special agreement with the developer. 

Payment for specific assets that may be required to service the new development will be in 
accordance with the out-of-sequence development provisions in the Guidelines. 

3.5 Application of Developer Charges 
Developer charges apply to all building and development activities where Council determines 
that such activities increase the demand for sewerage services, whether or not such activities 
require development consent. 

When assessing the developer charges applicable to a development or redevelopment, LSC will 
assess the additional demand that the proposed development will place on the relevant 
sewerage systems in terms of ETs and will levy developer charges proportional to the number 
of ETs. 
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One ET represents a detached residential dwelling. The minimum demand for each 
development is 1 ET. The developer charges will be levied on all land within the DSP areas for 
new development and redevelopment (i.e. change of land use). 

LSC applies a $6,500 charge for pumping pit in Low Pressure System Area of The Rock, see 
map in Appendix A. This is an additional charge to the developer charge defined in this 
document.  

3.6 Out-of-Sequence Development 
The provisions of Section 4.3.6 of the guidelines apply to this DSP. 

3.7 Indexation of Developer Charge 
The developer charges will be adjusted on 1 July each year, starting on 1 July 2019, based on 
movements in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for Sydney as published by the Australian 
Bureau of Statistics. 

3.8 Payment of Developer Charges 
Developer charges will be determined and levied in accordance with the provisions of this DSP 
document at the time of considering an application for a compliance certificate under section 
305 of the Water Management Act 2000 or a construction certificate under section 109 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 or at the time of issuing a notice or other 
form of written advice, e.g. under the SEPP (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008.  

The time limit for payment of developer charges will be included in the notice of determination 
or will be advised to the developer by a separate notice. The amount of any developer charges 
not paid within the specified time limit will lapse. Any subsequent determination of developer 
charges will be made in accordance with Council’s DSP current at the time of the 
determination. 

3.9 Developer Charges for Crown Developments  
Crown developments for essential community services (e.g. education, health, community 
services, and law and order) are generally exempt from general developer charges. LWUs may 
charge these developments only for that portion of the direct connection cost (e.g. for a lead-
in main) relating to the Crown development.  

Under sections 306 (4) and (5), of the Water Management Act 2000, the Minister for Planning 
may make a determination in regard to developer charges levied on Crown developments. 

3.10 Dispute Resolution 
Disputes will be resolved in accordance with the provisions of Section 2.9 of the Guidelines. 
LSC is not a member of the Electricity and Water Ombudsman (EWON)..  

3.11 Review of DSP 
This DSP shall be reviewed after 4 to 8 years. If appropriate, a new DSP, or DSPs, will be 
prepared at that time that will replace this DSP.  

A shorter review period is permitted if a major change in circumstances occurs. 
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4.1 Current Sewerage ETs and ETs Projection 
The basic unit of measure to quantify the loading on a sewerage system is an equivalent 
tenement (ET). One ET represents the equivalent demand or loading from a detached 
residential dwelling. 

LSC’s sewerage services are divided into three service areas. The sewerage ETs in Lockhart, 
The Rock and Yerong Creek are estimated as a ratio of the metered average dry weather flow 
(ADWF) in each sewerage treatment plant and the ADWF design capacity of each system 
multiplied by the occupancy ratio.  

At the time of the calculations the best available data was 2016/17 inflow records. The 
estimated number of sewerage ETs in 2016/17 are shown in Table 2.  

Council’s adopted growth rate for the three service areas is 0.8% p.a. Sewerage ETs projections 
are shown in Table 3.  

Table 2: Estimated Sewerage ETs 

Service Areas 
Total annual 
inflow (kL) 
(2016/17)* 

Estimated 
daily ADWF 

(kL/d) 

ADWF 
design 

capacity 
(L/EP/d)** 

Occupancy 
ratio*** 

2016/17 
ETs 

Lockhart 85308 234 227 2.2 468 

The Rock 45829 126 240 2.5 209 

Yerong Creek 6036 17 261 2.9 22 

Source: *email from Council, 18 September 2017 
** emails from Council, 18 September 2017 and 14 December 2017 
*** Census Quick Stat 2016 
 

Table 3: Sewerage ETs Projection 

Service 
Areas Estimated No. of ETs Serviced 

 1996 2017/18 2022/23 2027/28 2032/33 2037/38 2042/43 2047/48 

Lockhart 395 472 491 511 532 553 576 599 

The Rock 177 211 220 228 238 247 257 268 

Yerong 
Creek 

18 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
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Figure 1: Sewerage Serviced ETs Projection 
 

4.2 Land Use Information 
This DSP for sewerage should be read in conjunction with the Local Environment Plan (LEP), 
Development Control Plan (DCP) and other planning instruments used by LSC. 
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LSC operates three sewerage systems. These DSPs include three sewerage service areas as 
listed below. 

 Lockhart 

 The Rock 

 Yerong Creek 

5.1 Existing Assets 

All the existing assets serving LSC sewerage service areas are included in the capital charge 
calculations except for the following: 

 Assets that are more than 30 years old at the commencement of the DSP  

 Reticulation assets which are typically paid for by developers. Reticulation assets are 
defined as the local pipes connecting individual properties 

The existing assets servicing the areas covered by the sewerage DSP are listed in Table 1 of 
Appendix B (LSC 2018 DSP Background Document for Sewerage). A summary of the existing 
assets is provided in Table 4. 

Table 4: Sewerage Existing Assets 

Service Areas 
Current Replacement Cost (2017/18 $’000) 

All Existing Assets  Existing Assets 
Included in DSPs* 

Lockhart $7,409 $860 

The Rock $7,386 $2,470 

Yerong Creek $1,179 $900 

Note:  Assets valuation exclude contingencies. 
*Excluding reticulation and 30-year old assets  
Source: Existing Assets Register Final (4Dec17) 

5.2 Future Capital Works Program 

According to the Guidelines, the calculation of capital charge includes capital cost for new 
works planned within the next 10 years, excluding reticulation. If Council has developed 
detailed plans beyond 10 years, capital cost of those items can be considered for the capital 
charge calculation. In this DSP, 10 years of new works are included in the calculations. 

Capital works for renewal planned within the next 10 years may be included if the existing 
asset is older than 30 years and/or have been removed from the asset register. For this DSP it 
has been assumed that the capital works for renewals are assigned to assets older than 30 
years and are therefore included in the calculation.  

The 10 year capital works program required to provide sewerage services to the LSC sewerage 
service areas are provided in Table 2 of Appendix B (LSC 2018 DSP Background Document for 
Sewerage). The capital works program is based on the analyses and methodology used in LSC’s 
Asset Management Plan and it was recently reviewed as part of ‘Lockhart Sewerage Business: 
Capital Works and Financial Plan’ completed in April 2016. Estimates on the capital works 
program include contingencies  
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A summary of sewerage capital works program is provided in Table 5. 

Table 5: Summary of Sewerage 10 Year Capital Works  

Service Areas 
Estimated Cost (2017/18 $’000) 

Renewals New Works Total 

Lockhart 913 41 954 

The Rock 869 1,150 2,019 

Yerong Creek 179 0.8 180 

Source: 2016 Lockhart Sewer Capital Works Plan Version 1.1 
 
The 10 year capital works program for sewerage is shown in Figure 2. Timing of works and 
expenditure are to be reviewed and updated when required. 

 

Figure 2: LSC Sewerage 10 Year Capital Works Program 
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The Levels of Service are the targets, which Council aims to meet; they are not intended as a 
formal customer contract.  

LSC’s targets for sewerage levels of service (LOS) are listed in Table 6. Council has not carried 
out any research on customer expectations.  This will be investigated for future updates of 
the asset management plan. Source: Lockhart Shire Council Sewerage Services Asset 
Management Plan, Version 2 Draft, May 2013. 

Table 6: Levels of Service for Sewerage 

Key 
Performance 
Measure 

Level of Service 
Objective 

Performance 
Measure Process 

Desired Level of 
Service 

Current Level of 
Service 

COMMUNITY LEVELS OF SERVICE 

Quality Odour Free 
sewerage 
Scheme. 

 

Sewerage Scheme 
does not pollute 
the environment 

Level of odour 
complaints 

 

Compliance with 
Licence  
requirements 

0 pa 

 

 

100% 
compliance 

Occasional 
complaints from 
Yerong Creek  re 
private pumps 

 

100% compliance 

Function Sewerage Scheme 
collects and 
disposes of 
wastewater 

Service requests 
for chokes and 
surcharging 

<5 pa 5 

Safety Does not exposes 
community to 
health hazards 

Incidence of 
substandard 
effluent being 
discharged to 
environment 

0 pa 0 

TECHNICAL LEVELS OF SERVICE 

Operations Pump stations 
regular cleaning 

 

STWs inspected 
and cleaned  

 

 

 

Records of 
operations 

Regular washing 
down and 
inspection 

 

Regular 
inspections and 
cleaning 
Emptying grease 
traps 

 

Testing and 
recording of 
inflows and 
outflows  

Weekly for each 
pump station 

 

Weekly for each 
STP 

 

 

 

Daily 

 

 

Biannually 

Weekly 

 

 

Weekly 

 

 

 

 

Weekly 

 

 

Weekly 
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Key 
Performance 
Measure 

Level of Service 
Objective 

Performance 
Measure Process 

Desired Level of 
Service 

Current Level of 
Service 

Testing of 
effluent quality 

Maintenance Reactive 
maintenance is 
completed  

Programmed 
maintenance of 
pumps 

Programed 
maintenance of 
STWs 

Compliance with 
agreed time 
frames 

 

Pumps checked 
and repaired 

 

Maintenance 
program 
completed 

Response in 
less than 2hrs 

 

Annually 

 

 

Annually 

 

Renewal Renewal of 
elements before 
unacceptable 
failure rate 

Maintenance 
Costs 

Maintenance 
costs remain 
static or 
decrease 

Maintenance Costs 
remain static 

Upgrade/New Compliance with 
higher 
environmental 
and health 
requirements 

Compliance with 
Environmental 
and health 
requirements 

100% 
compliance 

100% compliance 
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Investigation, design and construction of sewerage components are based on the following: 

 Council’s levels of service (Refer to section 6 above) 

 Manual of Practice: Sewer Design (1987) 

 Manual of Practice: Sewage Pumping Station Design (1986) 

 WSAA Sewerage Code of Australia – WSA 02-2002 

 WSAA Pressure Sewerage Code of Australia – WSA 07 – 2007 

 Lockhart Shire Council Sewerage Services Asset Management Plan, Version 2 Draft, May 
2013. 
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8.1 Timeline 
Figure 3 illustrates the timeline of the DSP calculation, including the discounting of existing 
assets, future assets and ETs.  

 

 

Figure 3: DSP Calculation Timeline 

8.2 Capital Charge 
The capital charges are calculated for LSC’s sewerage service areas based on the existing and 
future assets providing the services to the service areas. The capital charge is calculated per 
ET by dividing PV of effective capital cost of the assets by the PV of number of new ETs.  

Effective capital cost is the percentage of capital cost utilised by the post 1995/96 new ETs.   

The outcomes of sewerage capital charges calculations are provided in Table 3 in Appendix B 
and summarised in section 9.  

Generally, the capacity of an asset would not be fully utilised until some years after 
construction of the asset. The capital charge calculation takes account of the period to full 
take-up of the capacity of the asset.  

The Return on Investment (ROI) is based on the holding cost of early investment and recovery 
of the cost over time. The annual payments have to provide a return on the investment to 
reflect the discounting of future payments. In accordance with IPART’s Determination 9, 2000, 
the capital charges are calculated based on the discount rates listed in Table 7. 

Table 7:  Discount Rates Used in the Capital Charge Calculation 

Assets Discount Rate 

Pre-1996 assets  3% pa 

Post 1996 assets  5% pa 

8.3 Exclusions 
The developer charges do not cover the costs of reticulation and assets more than 30 years 
old.  

Year now 2017
Dicount rate pre 1996 3%
Discount rate post 1996 5%
Existing assets cut off 30 years
Assets planning horizon* 10 yeas (can be extended if detailed plans exist)
Ets planning horizon 30 years

9
29 3% 5% 10 year 30 year

Discount rate cutoff
1988 1989 2017 2018 2018 2019 2027 2028 2047 2048

Future assets

Renewals for assets
older than 30 years

ET

* 1996 is fixed, other dates relate to NOW
** Not included in this plan

Discounted to 1996 at 5%

Discounted to 1996 at 5%

1996*

Include existing assets 
less than 30 years old

NPV at 3% Discounted to 1996 at 5%

Discounted to 1996 at 5% Only if detailed plans are 
available**

Planning HorizonExisting assets Now Future Planning Horizon
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LSC does not levy charges for the construction of reticulation pipework upon completion of 
the development. 

8.4 Reduction Amount 
The reduction amount represents the portion of the cost of assets that LSC expects to recover 
through its annual bills to the new developments.  

Council has adopted the Net Present Value (NPV) of annual bills method to calculate the 
reduction amount. This method calculates the reduction amount as the NPV of 30 years net 
income from annual charges (revenue from annual bills less OMA) for the development area. 

8.5 Developer Charges 
Developer charge is the capital charge minus the reduction amount. The outcomes of sewerage 
developer charges calculations are included in section 9. 

8.6 Levying Lower Charges 
In setting the developer charges, LSC may consider financial, social and environmental factors 
to determine a level of developer charges that is balanced, fair and meet Council’s objectives. 

Council resolved to adopt developer charges that are lower than the calculated developer 
charges. LSC adopted sewerage developer charges is provided in section 9.3.  

Adopting developer charges that are lower than the calculated amount means that existing 
residents subsidise new development. The extent of this cross subsidy needs to be disclosed 
in the DSP.  
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9.1 Scope 
The sewerage services are divided into three service areas. The boundaries of the sewerage 
service areas considered in this DSP are shown in Appendix A. 

9.2 Capital Charge  
All the existing assets (excluding more than 30 years old assets and reticulation) and new 
capital works (10 years) required to provide sewerage services have been included in the 
capital charge calculation. 

The percentage of capital cost of assets utilised by new ETs after 1995/96 are considered for 
the capital charge calculation. The calculated capital charges for each service area are 
summarised in Table 8 and Table 9. Detailed calculation is provided in Table 3 of Appendix B. 

Table 8: Sewerage Effective Capital Cost  

Service Areas 

Capital Cost 
(2017/18 $’000) Percentage of 

Capital Cost 
Utilised by 
ETs after 
1995/96 

Effective Capital Cost 
(2017/18 $’000) 

Existing 
Assets 

10 Year Future 
Capital Works 

Existing 
Assets 

10 Year 
Future 
Capital 
Works 

Lockhart 861 954 34% 293 324 

The Rock 2,470 2,019 34% 840 687 

Yerong Creek 899 180 34% 306 61 

Note: Calculation rounding errors may be applied 
 

Table 9: Sewerage Capital Charge  

Service Areas 

PV of Effective Capital Cost 
(2017/18 $’000) 

PV of new ETs Capital Charge per 
ET 

(2017/18 $) Pre-1996 
Assets 

Post 1996 Assets  
(existing + future) @3% @5% 

Lockhart 1,096 309 100 69 4,455 

The Rock 207 536 45 31 21,931 

Yerong Creek - 224 5 3 69,169 

Note: Calculation rounding errors may be applied 

9.3 Developer Charge 
Where the capital charges of two or more service areas are within 30%, they are agglomerated 
into a single DSP. Council resolved to levy the same charge to all three service areas, resulting 
in the amalgamation of the three service areas to a single DSP.  
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Developer charge is the capital charge minus the reduction amount. Developer charge detailed 
calculation is provided in Table 4 in Appendix B. 

The reduction amount calculation methodology is provided in section 8.4 and the calculation 
is provided in Table 5 of Appendix B.  

Year Total 
ETs 

New 
ETs 

PV 
Factor 

PV of 
new 
ETs 
(@5%) 

Cumulative 
new ETs 

Net income 
from new 
ETs 

PV of Net 
income from 
new Ets (@5%) 

2017/18 705              

2018/19 710  6  1.00  6  6  $1,081 $1,081 

2019/20 716  6  0.95  5  11  $2,170 $2,066 

2020/21 722  6  0.91  5  17  $3,268 $2,964 

2021/22 728  6  0.86  5  23  $4,374 $3,779 

2022/23 733  6  0.82  5  29  $5,490 $4,517 

2023/24 739  6  0.78  5  35  $6,615 $5,183 

2024/25 745  6  0.75  4  40  $7,748 $5,782 

2025/26 751  6  0.71  4  46  $8,891 $6,318 

2026/27 757  6  0.68  4  52  $10,042 $6,797 

2027/28 763  6  0.64  4  58  $11,203 $7,222 

2028/29 769  6  0.61  4  65  $12,373 $7,596 

2029/30 775  6  0.58  4  71  $13,553 $7,924 

2030/31 782  6  0.56  3  77  $14,742 $8,209 

2031/32 788  6  0.53  3  83  $15,940 $8,454 

2032/33 794  6  0.51  3  89  $17,149 $8,661 

2033/34 801  6  0.48  3  96  $18,366 $8,835 

2034/35 807  6  0.46  3  102  $19,594 $8,976 

2035/36 813  6  0.44  3  109  $20,831 $9,089 

2036/37 820  7  0.42  3  115  $22,078 $9,174 

2037/38 826  7  0.40  3  122  $23,336 $9,235 

2038/39 833  7  0.38  2  128  $24,603 $9,273 
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Year Total 
ETs 

New 
ETs 

PV 
Factor 

PV of 
new 
ETs 
(@5%) 

Cumulative 
new ETs 

Net income 
from new 
ETs 

PV of Net 
income from 
new Ets (@5%) 

2039/40 840  7  0.36  2  135  $25,880 $9,290 

2040/41 846  7  0.34  2  142  $27,168 $9,287 

2041/42 853  7  0.33  2  149  $28,466 $9,268 

2042/43 860  7  0.31  2  155  $29,774 $9,232 

2043/44 867  7  0.30  2  162  $31,093 $9,182 

2044/45 874  7  0.28  2  169  $32,422 $9,118 

2045/46 881  7  0.27  2  176  $33,762 $9,043 

2046/47 888  7  0.26  2  183  $35,113 $8,957 

2047/48 895  7  0.24  2  190  $36,474 $8,861 

     190            
100  

     $         223,370  

 

Reduction Amount: $223,370 / 100 = $2,244 

 

LSC sewerage calculated and proposed developer charges is provided in Table 10.  

Table 10: Sewerage Developer Charge per ET 

Service Areas Capital 
Charge 

Reduction 
Amount  

 

Calculated Developer 
Charge  
2017/18 

Council Proposed 
Developer Charge 

2018/19 

Lockhart 4,455 

2,244 

2,211 

1,362 The Rock 21,931 19,687 

Yerong Creek 69,169 66,924 

 
 

9.4 Sewerage Cross-Subsidy 
LSC has elected to levy developer charge lower than the calculated for the three service areas. 
Council elected to cap the developer charges for their small villages in order to maintain 
affordability, avoid ‘stranded’ assets in the villages and be attractive to development when 
compared to other towns cities in the region. The proposed developer charge is the same as 
the existing implemented charge.  
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The developer charges income difference needs to be subsidised by existing customers 
through annual bills (i.e. typical residential bill - TRB). To balance the difference in income 
from the calculated developer charge and proposed developer charge, Council will need to 
increase the TRB as shown in Table 11. TRB impact is graphically shown in Figure 4. 

The cross-subsidy, resulting from capping of developer charges must be disclosed in the DSP, 
the utility’s Annual Report, annual Operational Plan and in communication materials for 
consultation with stakeholders 

Table 11: Impact of Cross-Subsidies on Sewerage Typical Residential Bill 

Option Long term TRB 
(2017/18 $) 

TRB 
Difference  

Resulting 
Increase in TRB 

Calculated- Weighted Average 
Developer Charge -$9,345 

$495* -  

Proposed- Weighted Average 
Developer Charge -$1,362 

$559 $64 12.8% 

*Source: Summary of Data - LSC DSP 

 

Figure 4: Impact of Lower Developer Charge on Sewer TRB 
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Developer charges relating to these DSPs shall be reviewed by the LWU after a period of 
4 to 8 years. In the period between any reviews, developer charges will be adjusted on 1st July 
each year on the basis of movements in the CPI for Sydney as required by the Developer 
Charges Guidelines (excluding the impact of GST). Developer charges will be those charges 
determined by Council from time to time and will be published in Council’s Annual Fees and 
Charges. 
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Background information and calculations related to these DSPs are available in the following 
documents: 

 Developer Charges Guidelines for Water Supply, Sewerage and Stormwater - 2016, 
published by Department of Primary Industries, DPI Water 

 LSC 2018 DSP Background Document for Sewerage (Appendix B) 

 LSC Sewerage TBL Performance Report (2015/16) 

 Lockhart Sewerage Business: Capital Works Plan and Financial Plan, Version 1.2, April 
2016  

 LSC Special Schedules 3 to 6, 30 June 2017 

 

Note: The background documents contain detailed calculations for the capital charges, 
reduction amount and developer charges, including asset commissioning dates, size/length 
of assets, MEERA valuation of assets, 10 years capital works program, assets current and 
future capacities. For copies of the background documents please contact Council’s 
Engineering & Environmental Services Department. 
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Other related plans include: 

 S94 plans developed by Lockhart Shire Council 
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Appendix A 
Sewerage Service Areas Maps 
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Appendix B 
LSC 2018 Sewerage DSP Background Document 
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The background document comprises: 

Table 1 – Existing Assets  

Table 2 – Future Assets 

Table 3 – Capital Charge Calculation 

Table 4 – Developer Charge Calculation 

Table 5 - Reduction Amount Calculation 

Table 6 - Cross-Subsidy Calculation
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Lockhart Shire Council   2018 DSP Background Document for Sewerage

Table 4: Lockhart Shire Council Sewerage Developer Charge Calculation CPI (Consumer Price Index), Sydney % change
June 16 - June 17 2.2%

Service area
Capital Charge per 
ET (2017/18$)

% of 
highest

% of 
highest

DSP 
areas

Capital charge 
for each DSP 
area ($/ET)

Reduction Amount 
($/ET)

Calculated 
Developer 
Charge ($/ET) 
2017/18

Calculated 
Developer 
Charge ($/ET) 
2018/19

Council Proposed 
Developer Charge 
($/ET) 2018/19

Yerong Creek 69,169$                 100% SDSP1 $69,169 66,924$         68,397$            
The Rock 21,931$                 32% 100% SDSP2 $21,931 19,687$         20,120$            
Lockhart 4,278$                   20% 100% SDSP3 $4,278 2,033$           2,078$              

Table 5: Lockhart Shire Council Sewerage Reduction Amount Calculation 2016/17
Current  estimated 
($/ET) Total Charge Income 411,000$         

Sewerage Bill 588$                       Total Ets 699                
Annual OMA 396$                       Annual Bill per ET ($) 588$                 
Net Income 192$                       Total OMA Cost 277,000$         

OMA per ET ($) 396$              

Year Total ETs New ETs PV Factor
PV of new ETs 

(@5%) Cumulative new ETs
Net income 

from new ETs

PV of Net 
income from 

new Ets (@5%)
Reduction Amount 

($/ET)
0 2017/18 705         
1 2018/19 710         6             1.00        6                       6                                   $1,081 $1,081
2 2019/20 716         6             0.95        5                       11                                 $2,170 $2,066
3 2020/21 722         6             0.91        5                       17                                 $3,268 $2,964
4 2021/22 728         6             0.86        5                       23                                 $4,374 $3,779
5 2022/23 733         6             0.82        5                       29                                 $5,490 $4,517
6 2023/24 739         6             0.78        5                       35                                 $6,615 $5,183
7 2024/25 745         6             0.75        4                       40                                 $7,748 $5,782
8 2025/26 751         6             0.71        4                       46                                 $8,891 $6,318
9 2026/27 757         6             0.68        4                       52                                 $10,042 $6,797

10 2027/28 763         6             0.64        4                       58                                 $11,203 $7,222
11 2028/29 769         6             0.61        4                       65                                 $12,373 $7,596
12 2029/30 775         6             0.58        4                       71                                 $13,553 $7,924
13 2030/31 782         6             0.56        3                       77                                 $14,742 $8,209
14 2031/32 788         6             0.53        3                       83                                 $15,940 $8,454
15 2032/33 794         6             0.51        3                       89                                 $17,149 $8,661
16 2033/34 801         6             0.48        3                       96                                 $18,366 $8,835
17 2034/35 807         6             0.46        3                       102                               $19,594 $8,976
18 2035/36 813         6             0.44        3                       109                               $20,831 $9,089
19 2036/37 820         7             0.42        3                       115                               $22,078 $9,174
20 2037/38 826         7             0.40        3                       122                               $23,336 $9,235
21 2038/39 833         7             0.38        2                       128                               $24,603 $9,273
22 2039/40 840         7             0.36        2                       135                               $25,880 $9,290
23 2040/41 846         7             0.34        2                       142                               $27,168 $9,287
24 2041/42 853         7             0.33        2                       149                               $28,466 $9,268
25 2042/43 860         7             0.31        2                       155                               $29,774 $9,232
26 2043/44 867         7             0.30        2                       162                               $31,093 $9,182
27 2044/45 874         7             0.28        2                       169                               $32,422 $9,118
28 2045/46 881         7             0.27        2                       176                               $33,762 $9,043
29 2046/47 888         7             0.26        2                       183                               $35,113 $8,957
30 2047/48 895         7             0.24        2                       190                               $36,474 $8,861

190         100                   223,370$          2,244$                       

2,244$                          1,362$                       

22/02/2018 © WaterOz 2017
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Appendix C 
Outline of Legislation 
(Source: Developer Charges Guidelines for Water Supply, Sewerage and Stormwater (2016)  
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Outline of Legislation 

Local Government Act 1993 
The power for local government councils to levy developer charges for water supply, sewerage 
and stormwater derives from section 64 of the Local Government Act 1993 by means of a 
cross-reference in that Act to the relevant provisions of the Water Management Act 2000. 

Section 64 of the Local Government Act states that: 

Division 5 of Part 2 of Chapter 6 of the Water Management Act 2000 applies to a council 
exercising function under this Division in the same way as it applies to a water supply 
authority exercising functions under that Act. 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
Prior to the introduction of the Local Government Act in 1993, councils used the provisions 
of section 94 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to obtain developer 
contributions for water supply services. As part of the Local Government (Consequential 
Provisions) Act 1993, amendment was made to the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act so that section 94 no longer applied for water supply services. 

However, Councils can levy developer charges for stormwater under either Local Government 
Act or Water Management Act. 

Water Management Act 2000 
Section 305 (1) of the Water Management Act states that: 

(1) A person may apply to a water supply authority for a certificate of compliance for 
development carried out, or proposed to be carried out, within the water supply 
authority’s area. 

Section 306 (2) and (3) of the Water Management Act states that: 

(2) as a pre-condition to granting a certificate of compliance for development, a water 
supply authority may, by notice in writing served on the applicant, require the applicant to 
do either or both of the following: 

(a) to pay a specified amount to the Authority by way of contribution towards the cost 
of such water management works as are specified in the notice, being existing works or 
projected works, or both, 

(b) To construct water management works to serve the development. 

 

(3) In calculating an amount for the purposes of subsection (2) (a): 

(a) the value of existing water management works and the estimated cost of projected 
water management works may be taken into consideration, and 

(b) the amount of any government subsidy or similar payment is not to be deducted 
from the relevant value or cost of the water management works, and 

(c) Consideration is to be given to any guidelines issued for the time being for the 
purposes of this section by the Minister. 

 

http://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/xref/inforce/?xref=Type%3Dact%20AND%20Year%3D2000%20AND%20no%3D92&nohits=y
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In 2011, the Minister for Primary Industries became responsible for non-metropolitan NSW 
town water services. The Minister is responsible for the issue of guidelines for water utilities 
on the calculation of water supply, sewerage and stormwater developer charges. 

 

Note: Use of moneys raised from developer charges is discussed in section 2.7 on page10 of 
the guidelines. 

Local Government (Savings and Transitional) Regulation 1993 
The Local Government (Savings and Transitional) Regulation 1993 covers the matter of 
developer contributions which had previously been obtained by councils under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act as follows: 

(9) Any monetary contribution held by a council immediately before the 
commencement of this Regulation, being a contribution arising from a condition: 

(a) that was imposed under section 94 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979; and 

(b) that specifies that the contribution is to be applied towards providing specified water 
or sewerage services or towards providing water or sewerage services generally, 

Is to be applied towards the construction of works within the meaning of Division 2 of 
Part 3 of the Water Supply Authorities Act 1987, or towards the repayment of money 
borrowed for the construction of such works, and is not to be applied towards any other 
purpose. 

 

 


	Document Control
	Executive Summary
	Contents
	List of Tables
	List of Figures
	1 Introduction
	2 Glossary
	3 Administration
	3.1 DSP Name and Areas Covered
	3.2 DSP Boundaries
	3.3 General
	3.4 Development outside the Boundaries of the DSP

	3.5 Application of Developer Charges
	3.6 Out-of-Sequence Development
	3.7 Indexation of Developer Charge
	3.8 Payment of Developer Charges
	3.9 Developer Charges for Crown Developments
	3.10 Dispute Resolution
	3.11 Review of DSP

	4 Demographic and Land Use Planning Information
	4.1 Current Sewerage ETs and ETs Projection
	4.2 Land Use Information

	5 Infrastructure
	5.1 Existing Assets
	5.2 Future Capital Works Program

	6 Levels of Service
	7 Design Parameters
	8 Developer Charges Methodology
	8.1 Timeline
	8.2 Capital Charge
	8.3 Exclusions
	8.4 Reduction Amount
	8.5 Developer Charges
	8.6 Levying Lower Charges

	9 Sewerage DSP
	9.1 Scope
	9.2 Capital Charge
	9.3 Developer Charge
	9.4 Sewerage Cross-Subsidy

	10 Reviewing/Updating of Calculated Developer Charges
	11 Background Documents
	12 Other DSPs and Related Contribution Plans
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Outline of Legislation
	Local Government Act 1993
	Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979
	Water Management Act 2000





